
MEETING

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 25TH JANUARY, 2019

AT 10.00 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Chairman:  Councillor David Longstaff

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315 tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Barnet is introducing ‘paperlight’ meetings

Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting. Members, Officers and 
members of the public are requested to view the agenda and reports on electronic devices 
where possible.

Thank you for considering the environment before printing. The average print cost for this 
Agenda is £5.34 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 5 - 12

4.  Matters Arising 

5.  Update on the findings of the 2018/19 Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment 

Relevant to all priority areas of the Community Safety Strategy

Sepia Golding
Senior Partnership Performance
Barnet Council

Peter Clifton
Community Safety Manager

13 - 30

6.  Update on the Barnet Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project 

 Relevant to Priority 2 and 7 of the Community Safety Strategy

Ray Booth
Chief Executive, Barnet Mencap 

Reshma Hirani 
Hate Crime Awareness Coordinator

31 - 44

7.  Family Services 

 Troubled Families
 Cohorts were there are links to the Safer Communities 

Partnership Strategy – including Domestic Violence and 
VAWG, Crime and ASB and demand pressures

Tina McElligott
Assistant Director, Family Services

8.  London Fire Brigade Update to SCPB 

 Current LFB performance Barnet
 Emerging trends/patterns in Barnet, volume of different kinds of 

fires etc.
 What the challenges are



 Key areas for partnership to focus on re these challenges

Steve Leader
London Fire Brigade
Borough Commander for Barnet

9.  Performance Update 

Standing item – performance dashboard update on performance 
and crime trends

Sepia Golding
Senior Partnership Performance 
Barnet Council

45 - 50

10.  Forward Work Plan 51 - 54

11.  Any Other Business 

12.  Date of Next Meeting 
Friday 12 April, 10-12:00 hrs

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315 tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 26 October 2018
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Board Members Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Simon Rose Metropolitan Police
Claire Ansdell National Probation Service
Steve Leader
Kiran Vagarwal
Matt Leng
Stuart Coleman
Sepia Golding
Tamara Djuretic
Fiona Bateman
Dina Sahmanovic
Louisa Songer
Tracy Scollin

London Fire Brigade
LB Barnet
LB Barnet
Barnet Homes
LB Barnet
LB Barnet
LB Barnet
Victim Support
LB Barnet
Governance Officer

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all.

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Approved as an accurate record.

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Tim Harris and Peter Clifton.

4.   MATTERS ARISING 

 Ms Fiona Bateman had met with the Community Safety Team (Item 5 of the 
previous minutes).

 Mr Stuart Coleman reported that he had initiated Prevent training in Barnet Homes 
(Item 7 of the previous minutes).

5.   KNIFE CRIME AND SERIOUS VIOLENCE REDUCTION PLAN 

Ms Vagarwal spoke to the slides that were circulated with the agenda. As discussed at 
the July meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCPB) the Mayor’s Office 
for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) had asked all London Boroughs to develop a ‘Knife 
Crime Action Plan’ focusing on reducing knife crime and serious violence. Further to the 
input from all partners, six key themes, with around 40 actions, had been agreed for 
Barnet and forwarded to MOPAC:

5

AGENDA ITEM 3



2

 Targeting lawbreakers – involving intelligence-led Stop and Search and Criminal 
Behaviour Orders (CBO). 

 Keeping deadly weapons off our streets – addressing availability of knives 
including test-purchase operations and community weapons sweeps; knife arches 
in some schools

 Standing with communities – neighbourhoods and families against knife crime; 
facilitating community involvement in Stop and Search

 Supporting victims of crime – Art Against Knives and No Knives, Better Lives 
initiatives

 Protecting and educating young people – recognising the importance of 
preventative education work – Growing Against Violence being delivered in Barnet 
schools; police cadet scheme

 Offering ways out of crime – helping young people to move away from 
criminality.

Detective Chief Superintendent Rose stated that Section 60 had been needed less and 
less in Barnet and this was due to around 22 CBOs being actioned around the Grahame 
Park Estate two years pr
[...]
ence against women 
and girls, improves outcomes for victims and their children and holds 
perpetrators to account.

4. The Safer Communities Partnership provides a co-ordinated 
multiagency response to violence, vulnerability and the criminal 
exploitation of children and vulnerable adults.

5. Sustained reductions in offending and re-offending.
6. Sustained reductions in high-volume crime types (for Barnet this will be 

Burglary).
7. The Safer Communities partnership supports the boroughs diverse 

communities by ensuring there are effective and wide-ranging 
partnerships in place between the local authority, statutory and non-
statutory partners, community groups and faith institutions that help 
mitigate risks from terrorism, extremism and hate crime.

16



Summary findings of the Strategic Crime Needs Assessment
3.1 The following areas are covered in this summary:

 Barnet’s overall crime rate and trends
 Crime levels in the last 12 months  
 Performance, trends and key partnership activity for each of the 7 

priority objectives of the Safer Communities partnership strategy

Overall Crime rate and long-term trends

3.2 Barnet continues to be a safe place to live work and visit.  The overall 
rate of crime in Barnet in the last 12 months1 66 per 1000 residents - this 
is the 8th lowest out of all 32 London boroughs and 28% lower than the 
London Average.  The rate of Violent crime is even lower: Barnet had 
the 2nd lowest rate of Violence with Injury out of the 32 boroughs with 
5.6 offences per 1000 population (35% lower than the average for 
London). 

3.3 In addition to having a low crime rate compared to other areas Barnet 
has also seen a long term downward trend in the volume of crime over 
the year s - from a peak of 35,000 offences in 2005, to under 28,000 
offences in 20182. 

Crime levels in the last 12 months3

3.4 Against the backdrop of long term reductions in crime levels and 
relatively low rates of crime compared to other areas, Barnet did see
[...]
airly 
satisfied that police and council are dealing with crime and ASB in their 
local area and residents top ASB concerns are: ‘rubbish and litter lying 
around’ (44%), followed by ‘people using or dealing drugs’ (31%).

 There has been an increase reports relating to environmental crimes – 
including littering, Flytipping and illegal encampments 

4.2 Key Partnership Activity 

4.3 The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership has been working with the 
police, council and other partner agencies to deliver a coordinated 
response to repeat anti-social behaviour locations, supporting repeat 
victims and tackling persistent anti-social behaviour.  

4.4 This Barnet approach puts victims at the heart of the response to ASB 
and delivers enhanced multi-agency interventions to bring relief 
neighbourhoods suffering from persistent and complex anti-social 
behaviour problems - including street drinking, substance misuse issues, 
littering and fly-tipping.

4.5 This work is facilitated and driven though a multi-agency problem 
solving panel which meets regularly to review the most persist and 
complex ASB cases.  This panel is known as the Community Safety Multi-
Agency Risk Assessment Case Conference (CS MARAC6).  By Q4 of 

4 To the 4th April 2018
5 Autumn 2017
6 The CS MARAC is made up of a core group of officers from across the partnership including: Barnet 
Community Safety Team, Police, Family Services (Youth Offending Service, Social Care), Family First and 
schools representative, Barnet Homes, Social Landlords, the National Probation Service, Victim Support and 
Mental Health Services.

19



2017/18 the CS MARAC coordinated interventions across an average 
of over 30 ASB cases per month.

4.6 The Safer Communities Partnership has been taking action against 
littering and fly-tipping. The interventions have included:  i) publicity 
campaigns and neighbourhood based engagement work to raise 
awareness of the enforcement approach and deter littering and fly-
tipping; 
[...]
tnership has invested in the OWL 
(Online Watch Link) system to help keep the community safe and 
updated with the latest crime prevention advice from the police and 
Neighbourhood Watch.  The early signs are encouraging – over 12,500 
residents are signed up to OWL, and linked to over 2,700 
Neighbourhood Watches across the borough.  

5.6 In a survey conducted in Q2 of 2018/19, asking people how well their 
local police Safer Neighbourhood Team keeps them informed, 50% of 
people responded positively – the third highest positive response rate 
out of all 32 London boroughs.  It is likely that the adoption, 
implementation and use of the OWL system has contributed to this 
strong performance.

7 Based on survey of 24 clients exiting the service in Q1 and Q2 2018/19

21



The Safer Communities Partnership prevents violence against 
women and girls, improves outcomes for victims and their children 
and holds perpetrators to account

6.1 Performance 

 Barnet’s rate of domestic violence and abuse is 13 per 1,000 
population. This is the 4th lowest rate of the 32 London boroughs.8

 There has been an increase of 12% in domestic abuse (violence 
with injury) offences recorded by the police compared to the 
previous year. 

 Sanction detection rates for domestic abuse (violence with injury) 
decreased from 32% in 2017 to 23% in 2018 (9% reduction).9

 Sanction detection rates for rape have fallen from 7.9% in 2017 to 
2.6% in 201810

 Domestic Violence and Sexual Offences over the last 12 months is 
estimated to cost Barnet £63,831,91511

 The number of referrals made to the Domestic Violence Multi-
Agency Risk Assessment Conference (DV MARAC) in 2018 has 
increased by 11.4%. 12 

 The percentage of repeat cases at the MARAC increased from 
10.4% in 2017 % to 11.1% in 2018.13

6.2 An assessment of the DV MARAC referrals over a 12-month period14 
showed that:

 97% of victims refereed to the DV MARAC are female.  
 Between 31-40 years old is the peak age range for both V
[...]
SS 
which is delivered by Barnet Homes (with partners including 
Barnet council, Victim Support, Jewish Women’s Aid, Solace 
Women’s Aid, private solicitor firms, Barnet Magistrate and 
Cyber Care) has provided advice and support to 456 victims of 
Domestic Abuse in the 12 months to March 2018. 

23



The Safer Communities Partnership provides a co-ordinated 
multiagency response to violence, vulnerability and the criminal 
exploitation of children and vulnerable adults (VVE) 

7.1 Performance 

Overall trends in reported levels of Violent Crime
7.2 In the years following 2014 there had been an upward trend in the 

volume of reported violent crime in London15, a trend which was 
reflected in Barnet as well.  However, for the first time in a number of 
years the number of Violent Crime fell in Barnet during the last year; there 
were 2174 Violence with Injury Offences in Barnet between April 2017 
and March 2018 – a reduction of 2.5%. 

7.3 It is also important to note that Barnet remains one of the safest boroughs 
in London with the 2rd lowest rate of violent crime with injury per 1000 
population out of all 32 London boroughs – an improvement from one 
year ago at which point Barnet had the 3rd lowest rate of violent crime 
with injury.

Trends in Serious Youth Violence
7.4 Barnet is one of London’s safest boroughs in which to live and work with 

the 2nd lowest rates of violent crime16 in London. However, although 
small in number there have been some significant issues in terms of 
gangs and serious youth violence.  As at July 2018, 72 young people in 
Barnet were being supervised by the Youth Offending Team on statutory 
orders and of these approximately 20% are believed to be gang–
involved.  Analysis of Vulnerable Adolescents17 data found that as at 
April 2018, of 114 identified vulnerable adolescents in Barnet 
approximately 31% were identified as being, or at risk of being, criminally 
exploited by gangs.18

7.5 Over the last 12 months (to March 2018) in
[...]
plinary 
services and partners include clinical psychologists, police, education, 
health, and MAC-UK (outreach partner). The aim is to co-produce 
services to responsively meet the needs these young people and their 
families.

7.9 During 2017/18 the REACH project has been working with an average 
of 26 vulnerable young people each quarter as well as the siblings of 
those young people.  Those being worked with display all or some of 
the following vulnerabilities: Child sexual exploitation; Gang Serious 
Youth Violence/offending (GSYV); Missing persons episodes; Harmful 
sexualised behaviour.

7.10 In addition Family Services have overseen the delivery of preventative 
school engagement work.  Together, the REACH project and the 
school engagement activity work to prevent young people from 
becoming involved in gangs in family, school and community settings.

25



Sustained Reductions in Offending and Re-offending

8.1  Performance  
 According to the Ministry of Justice in July 2018; the proven adult re 

offending rate in Barnet is 26.3% for Barnet – this is an increase 
compared to the same period the previous year. 

8.2 Partnership activity
8.3 Within the Barnet IOM team, the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership 

agencies work together to: a) identify the most prolific and high harm 
repeat offenders committing crime in Barnet; b) put in place supportive 
interventions to help the offender break out of the cycle of 
reoffending; and c) maximise the speed with which those offenders 
which do reoffend are caught and brought to justice

8.4 Under the Safer Communities Partnership Board the Barnet Enhanced 
Reducing Offending Project is working to enhance the effectiveness of 
the Barnet Integrated Offender Management scheme (IOM) and 
strengthen the wider partnership approach to reducing offending.

8.5 During 2018 this project, supported by a full time Reducing Reoffending 
Partnership Coordinator, the partnership has worked to: 

 Increase the degree of mult
[...]
roach to tackling Hate Crime by supporting the joint work of the 
Safer Communities Partnership Board, Safeguarding Adults Board and 
Barnet MENCAP to raise awareness, encourage reporting and 
improving access to justice for victims.

1.3 This following section of this report provides an overview of the Barnet 
‘Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime’ project, a summary of the project’s 
progress to date (as at Quarter 3 of 2018/19 - the projects second year) 
and details the next steps for the months ahead.

1 The Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime
2 Mencap is a UK charity for people with a learning disability

32



3

Update on the ‘Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime’ project 

Project Aims

2.1 The main aims of the ‘Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime’ project are:

 To increase the engagement with community based groups at a 
neighbourhood level, building a resilient network of voluntary and 
community organisations that have increased awareness of crime 
and ASB3 affecting their communities and are enabled to work with 
us to protect the most vulnerable in their communities. 

 To support victims of Anti-social behaviour, Domestic Violence, 
VAWG4, and Hate Crime5, who may not have the confidence or 
know how to report incidents to the police or statutory services, so 
that they can report to a trusted organisation and receive the 
appropriate advice and support aimed at increasing their 
confidence in reporting and accessing support services. 

 To contribute towards addressing the issue of under-reporting of 
Hate Crime by increasing the confidence of victims. 

 To improve access to justice for disabled people by addressing the 
links between adult safeguarding and Hate Crime and contributing 
towards the prevention of repeat Hate Crime against vulnerable 
adults by improving identification and intervening early.

3 Anti-social behaviour
4 Violence Against Women and Girls
5 including those linked to hostility or prejudice against someone’s disability, race, religion and faith,
[...]
e Crime Reporting Centres) has taken 
seven reports in 2018. This is an increase from one in 2017. The increase is 
as a result of the work of the awareness raising work of the Zero Tolerance 
to Hate Crime Project and the work of the Hate Crime Reporting Co-
ordinator. 

34



5

3.6 Barnet Mencap has also been referred three cases by Barnet Homes 
and Community Barnet. 

3.7 Inclusion Barnet has reported an increase in the number of reports that 
they have taken in 2018. They have taken reports during disability hate 
crime workshops, highlighting the important of these sessions for service-
users. 

3.8 Funding for Inclusion Barnet’s Safe Places Scheme has now come to an 
end. The Co-ordinator will review whether there is any scope in providing 
information on hate crime reporting to the existing “Safe Places”.

3.9 The communications between Reporting Centre staff and other 
voluntary and community organisations demonstrates how the 
community can come together to support vulnerable adults and 
highlights the effectives of project.

Hate Crime awareness and reporting training

3.10 A key aim of the Hate Crime Reporting Project has been to train staff at 
the Reporting Centres to be able to identify hate crime and support 
service-users to report hate crime to the police. Staff working with the 
most vulnerable are in a position to witness hate crime and/or hear 
about incidents involving hate crime. 

3.11 Staff Training has been carried out at the following organisations:
a. Your Choice Barnet – Flower Lane Centre, Rosa Morrison Centre 

and Community Space;
b. Barnet Group Safeguarding Team;
c. Barnet Homes (Neighbourhood Management Team);
d. Barnet Mencap;
e. Community Barnet; and
f. Hft

3.12 Training will be carried out for staff at Homeless Action Barnet and 
Outreach Barnet in February 2019. Outreach Barnet is based in the same 
building as Homeless Action Barnet and is a service which helps people 
who are having problems with their tenancy. 

3.13 Train
[...]
ary 
Delivery Group

Relevant to Priority 6, Community 
Safety Strategy

Non-key
 

Barnet Homes Report on Barnet Homes role and 
activity in connection with the delivery 
of the Barnet Community Safety 
Strategy 
Relevant to all priority areas of the 
Community Safety Strategy

Non-key
 

Performance 
Dashboard

To receive an update on Robbery in 
Barnet.

Non-key
 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Update on the findings of the 2018/19 Community Safety Strategic Assessment
	6 Update on the Barnet Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project
	9 Performance Update
	10 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 25 January 2019
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Superintendent Sara Leach Metropolitan Police
Steve Leader London Fire Brigade
Jamie Blake LB Barnet
Peter Clifton
Fiona Bateman

Ben Norfolk
Tamara Djuretic
Richard Norfolk
Amlan Ghoshal
Amy Colville
Stuart Coleman
Kauser Mukhtar
Reshma Hirani

LB Barnet
Chair, Children’s Safeguarding Board and Adults 
Safeguarding Board
LB Barnet
Director of Public Health, LB Barnet

Victim Support
Barnet Homes
Community Rehabilitation Company
Help Crime Awareness Coordinator

1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all. He welcomed Sara Leach in her new role as  Head of the 
North West Command Unit, Metropolitan Police.

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Clare Ansdell, Simon Rose, Kiran Vagarwal and Sepia 
Golding.

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

4.   MATTERS ARISING 

None.

5.   UPDATE ON THE FINDINGS OF THE 2018/19 COMMUNITY SAFETY 
STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 

Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager, spoke to the report on the Barnet Community 
Safety Strategic Assessment in relation to the key priorities of the Strategy:

 According to the 2017 Residents Perception Survey, residents’ top antisocial 
behaviour (ASB) concerns were ‘rubbish and litter lying around’ and ‘people using 
or dealing drugs’. There had been an increase in reports relating to environmental 
crimes including littering, flytipping and illegal encampments. 



2

Mr Clifton reported that the Community Safety MARAC (A Barnet multi-agency 
problem panel that met regularly to review the most persistent and complex ASB 
cases) had been working with around 30 ASB cases per month. Also a range of 
partnership activity was ongoing including introducing Community Space 
Protection Orders eg in areas of persistent street drinking. There had been a 40% 
increase in the number of fixed penalty notices issued for littering and a 570% 
increase in notices issued for flytipping (April 2017-March 2018).

 Mr Clifton reported that the Partnership had been increasingly vocal over the past 
year and had taken strong steps to keep engaged with the community. This had 
included more use of Barnet First with articles every quarter on issues such as 
VAWG, burglary and environmental crime. The Partnership had also delivered 
leaflets and held street-based engagements in crime hotspots.  

The Partnership had invested in the Online Watch Link (OWL) system; this was 
updated with the latest crime prevention advice from the police and 
Neighbourhood Watch. Over 12500 residents had signed up to OWL. 

 VAWG – Barnet’s rate of domestic violence and abuse is the 4th lowest of the 32 
London boroughs though there had been a 12% increase in domestic abuse 
offences recorded by the police over the past year. 

 
 Violent crime has fallen in the Barnet over the past year, for the first time in a 

number of years. Barnet has the second lowest rate of violent crime with injury in 
London.

 During 2017/18 the REACH (Resilient, Engaged, Achieving Children) team had 
been working with an average of 26 vulnerable young people each quarter. These 
included children displaying vulnerabilities to child sexual exploitation, Gang 
Serious Youth Violence (GSYV); missing persons episodes or harmful sexualised 
behaviour. Family Services has also overseen the delivery of preventative school 
engagement work.

 Sustained reductions in offending and re-offending – the adult re-offending rate in 
Barnet was 26.3% for 2018 – an increase compared to the same period the 
previous year. The Barnet Enhanced Reducing Offending Project was working to 
enhance the effectiveness of the Barnet Integrated Offender Management 
Scheme and strengthen the partnership approach to reducing offending.

 Sustained reductions in high-volume crime types (burglary in Barnet) – 
interventions included ANPR cameras and joint working with OWL and 
Neighbourhood Watch. The Barnet Burglary Reduction Partnership Group had 
promoted burglary-related crime prevention advice to residents using social 
media, articles in Barnet First and direct messages via the OWL system. 

 Supporting the borough’s diverse communities – Barnet Prevent Strategy 
launched in 2017/18; Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime project.

Ms Bateman noted that the Safeguarding Adults Board was working with the voluntary 
sector to help people recover following residential burglary. Superintendent Leach stated 



3

that the police were looking to increase resources in priority areas. Ms Colville added 
that Victim Support could provide victims with safety measures such as door alarms - 
she thought that this may not be well known in the borough. Superintendent Leach would 
provide a contact for Ms Colville. Action: Superintendent Leach

Ms Bateman asked about the impact of Domestic Violence Protection Orders. Ms Leach 
responded that the figures from the trial in Barnet would be available for the next 
meeting. If the study had been completed she would update at the next meeting. Action: 
Superintendent Leach
 
The Chairman enquired about the increase in reoffending in Barnet and how this would 
be tackled. Mr Clifton reported that the team was working with the most prolific offenders 
and was improving joint working. There had been progress by the Reducing Reoffending 
Delivery Plan and there was a multi-agency approach focused on this group..

Ms Kausar Mukhtar, CRC stated that she was working with Mr Norfolk on reviewing the 
IOM nominals and amending the list. They were working closely with those subject to 
reoffending and providing them with an incentive to give back to the community. It was 
often difficult to place people due to a lack of projects however and work was ongoing on 
this. 

The Chairman requested report for the next meeting with a clear indication of what was 
being done to improve offending levels in Barnet.  Ms Mukhtar noted that the CRC had 
begun Public Protection Boards which Barnet could be involved in; this helped to 
ascertain what the trends were as this information filtered in from the local community. 
As this covers six boroughs it was not possible to report back to the SCPB on Barnet 
specifically. Mr Clifton agreed to report back at the next meeting.
Action: Mr Clifton

6.   UPDATE ON THE BARNET ZERO TOLERANCE TO HATE CRIME PROJECT 

Mr Clifton and Ms Reshma Hirani, Hate Crime Awareness Coordinator, spoke to a report 
on the Barnet Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project. 

The Project was in its second year. One of its aims was to contribute to addressing the 
issue of under-reporting of Hate Crime by increasing the confidence of victims. It also 
aimed to support victims of ASB, domestic violence and VAWG and improve access to 
justice for disabled people. 

Numerous organisations including Barnet Homes and Homeless Action Barnet had been 
given staff training. The Reporting Centre staff and other voluntary and community 
organisations had effective communication links and there had been an increase in the 
number of Hate Crime incidents being reported over the past year.

The partnership organised Hate Crime Awareness Week in October 2018 (another would 
follow in October 2019) promoting the message ‘Barnet- say no to Hate Crime’. Over 250 
Barnet residents had signed up to be Hate Crime Awareness Champions. 

Barnet Mencap had produced a leaflet on Hate Crime reporting which had been 
circulated to Barnet Metropolitan Police and to the Reporting Centres.
Several partners had updated their websites to include reporting on reporting Hate 
Crime, including Barnet Homes and Barnet Mencap.



4

The Barnet Hate Crime Awareness Forum was held quarterly at Barnet Mencap. The 
Chairman asked whether the Forum had had feedback on what the obstacles to 
reporting were. Ms Hirani stated that often people were unsure what could be 
categorised as Hate Crime and whether they had sufficient evidence. Staff were being 
trained to enable them to identify Hate Crime, including in the NHS, universities and 
housing associations. The Awareness Week had been a starting point and the Project 
would like to provide more online resources. Mr Clifton noted that the SCPB and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board had identified the issue of underreporting; now there was a 
common set of aims, shared training and awareness of the services to refer to. Reporting 
of Hate Crime had enabled police to direct their resources where needed and the Project 
had helped to raise awareness of why reporting was important.

Ms Hirani reported that a victim impact survey would be carried out in 2019 during which 
she hoped to speak to a cross section of victims about the process. There was evidence 
that the workshops did raise awareness although reporting numbers remained low.

Ms Bateman noted that there should be a focus also on perpetrators, for example, as 
had been the case for raising awareness on domestic abuse. Ms Hirani would feed this 
back and hopefully the campaign could include this. Ms Mukhati noted that it would be 
helpful to see whether the CRC’s work with perpetrators could be aligned with that of the 
Hate Crime Awareness Project. Mr Clifton would see what could be done in the Hate 
Crime Working Group.
Action: Ms Hirani/Mr Clifton

7.   FAMILY SERVICES 

Ms Tina McElligot was not in attendance. Her slides were received. 

8.   LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE TO SCPB 

Mr Steve Leader, Borough Commander, LFB spoke to his slides.

Performance was being recorded on a new system which made it easier to interrogate 
the fire service data. This would make it easier to gauge where fires were likely to occur 
so that plans could be put in place to try to reduce the fire incidents in those locations. 

Recently two arson offences had been reported to the Community MARAC and work was 
ongoing with those individuals. It was hoped that this would reduce the future number of 
arson offences.

Shops, sheltered housing and care homes were at higher than average risk of fire 
incidents. There had been a number of false alarms due to Automatic Fire Alarms and 
any building with more than one activation was highlighted for a visit from the fire service 
to look at the systems in place.

Ms Bateman noted that the Safeguarding Adults Board would hold a safeguarding event 
on 4th April – it would be helpful to have some case studies on ‘hoarding’ for this. Mr 
Leader stated that it could be difficult to persuade hoarders to allow a visit so building 
trust was important.

The London Fire Brigade had recently introduced smoke hoods which could help victims 
of a fire by protecting them from the effects of smoke inhalation.



5

Mr Leader reported that since the Grenfell fire residents were reacting differently in high-
rise buildings; they were more likely to leave a building on fire than they would have pre-
Grenfell. This made it difficult to account for occupants and could often make it difficult 
for the fire service to move around the buildings. The government had introduced new 
requirements on cladding for new buildings and for those buildings where cladding had 
been removed. In Scotland this had been taken further with additional sound alerts in 
flats, dual staircases and fire suppression systems.

Mr Blake enquired about refuse fires in Barnet. Mr Leader responded that these could be 
difficult crimes to solve and were often bin fires after pub closing times which were 
concentrated in certain areas and were low in number. The fire service had worked in the 
past to highlight individuals and this had helped. More incidents occurred in the summer 
months. He agreed that piles of rubbish being in place could be a temptation for certain 
individuals.

Ms Kauser Mukhtar noted that the CRC routinely carried out home visits to assess fire 
safety for certain individuals using a fire risk assessment tool, often whilst visiting clients 
for other reasons. Ms Bateman would contact Ms Mukhtar about this.
Action: Ms Fiona Bateman 

Mr Leader noted that the Fire Brigade would always been keen to be informed about 
individuals where signs of risk were identified, such as cigarette marks, mobility issues, 
dementia, multiple plugs.  

9.   PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Mr Clifton spoke to his report. 

There had been an 8% increase in burglary in the last 12 months and a larger increase in 
the number of robberies of 26% during that time. Theft from sheds had recently been 
included as ‘residential’ burglary under the new rules.

There had also been a slight increase in knife injury offences (17%) and 5 gun 
discharges in the past year (increased from 2 the previous year).
Violent crime 20% red in ¼

There had been a slight decrease in the number of domestic violence incidents reported 
and also in the number ASB reports.

The Chairman asked about the spike in the number of burglaries. Mr Clifton noted that 
this was typical in Barnet and other outer London Boroughs during the winter months. 
This jump usually began in October.

Superintendent Leach noted that after a spate of burglaries and input from the Organised 
Crime Unit some individuals had been arrested; it had been found that the spate was 
almost exclusively due to those individuals.

The Chairman stated that the warnings about burglary seemed to have reduced. 
Superintendent Leach noted that these usually had an impact and agreed to reinvigorate 
this with more communication and partnership working.



6

Action: Superintendent Leach

10.   FORWARD WORK PLAN 

The Committee noted and approved the Forward Work Plan. 

The Reducing Offending Update would be added.

Ms Bateman suggested that the summary of the work of the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee and the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee be added. The 
Chairman would discuss this with Mr Clifton and Ms Vagarwal.
Action: Chairman, Ms Vagarwal, Mr Clifton

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Friday 12 April 2019, 10:00 hrs

The meeting finished at 11.12 am


